No. 24A587

In The

Supreme Court of the United States

TikTok Inc., and ByteDance Ltd., Applicants,

v.

Merrick B. Garland, in his Official Capacity as Attorney General of the United States,

Respondent.

On Emergency Application to the Hon. John G. Roberts, Chief Justice of the Supreme Court, for Injunction Pending Supreme Court Review,

BRIEF FOR SENATOR MITCH MCCONNELL, AS *AMICUS*, IN OPPOSITION TO EMERGENCY APPLICATION TO THE HON. JOHN G. ROBERTS, CHIEF JUSTICE OF THE SUPREME COURT, FOR INJUNCTION PENDING SUPREME COURT REVIEW

Michael A. Fragoso* Office of the Republican Leader The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20510 (202) 224-3135 michael_fragoso@mcconnell. senate.gov

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

December 18, 2024

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE PROTECTING AMERICANS' DATA FROM FOREIGN ADVERSARIES ACT OF 2024 IS FULLY CONSISTENT WITH THE FIRST AMENDMENT.	
II. THIS APPLICATION IS A DILATORY LITIGATION TACTIC TO EVADE THE CLEAR MANDATE OF CONGRESS AS TO THE TIMING OF DIVESTURE AND SHOULD BE DENIED.	
CONCLUSION	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	
Alfred Bourgeois v. U.S., No. 20A104 (2020)	9
Americans for Prosperity Foundation v. Bonta, 594 U.S. 595 (2021)	5
Brandon Bernard v. U.S., No. 20A110 (2020)	9
Citizens United v. FEC, 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	5
Corey Johnson v. U.S., No. 20A130 (2021)	9
FEC v. Cruz, 596 U.S. 289 (2022)	3
McConnell v. FEC, 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	5
Reed v. Town of Gilbert, 576 U.S. 155 (2015)	5
Tiktok v. Garland, 2024 WL 4996719, F.4th (D.C. Cir., Dec. 6, 2024)	6
U.S. v. Dustin John Higgs, 141 S. Ct. 645 (mem) (Jan. 15, 2021)	9
U.S. v. Higgins, No. 20-18 (4th Cir., Jan. 7, 2021) 1	0
U.S. v. Lisa M. Montgomery, No. 20A125 (2021)	9
Statutes	
No TikTok on Government Devices Act, S. 3455 (116th Cong.)	8
Protecting Americans from Foreign Adversary Controlled Applications Act, H.R.	
7521 (118th Cong.) (as introduced)	
Protecting Americans' Data from Foreign Adversaries Act of 2024, Pub. L. No. 118-	
50, div. H (2024)	
S.J. Res. 31, 104th Cong. (1995)	
	U
Other Authorities	
Administrative Office of U.S. Courts, Judicial Caseload Statistics (March 31, 2024)	
https://www.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/data_tables/fcms_na_appprofile0331.	
024.pdf.	9
Executive Order on Addressing the Threat Posed by TikTok, 85 Fed. Reg. 48637	~
(Aug. 11, 2020)	8
Hailey Fuchs, A Pause in Federal Executions, but Uncertainty About What's Next,	
N.Y. Times, July 16, 2021, https://www.nytimes.com/2021/07/16/us/politics/biden	
death-penalty.html	10
Haleluya Hadero, Trump has promised to 'save TikTok'. What happens next is less	
clear, AP, Nov. 12, 2024, https://apnews.com/article/trump-tiktok-ban-congress-	~
president-282d8df7b91dce270316509badd39978	9
Isaac Arnsdorf, Inside Trump and Barr's Last-Minute Killing Spree, Pro Publica,	
Dec. 23, 2020, https://www.propublica.org/article/inside-trump-and-barrs-last-	~
minute-killing-spree	0
Press Release, House Select Committee on the Chinese Communist Party,	
Gallagher, Bipartisan Coalition Introduce Legislation to Protect Americans From	n
Foreign Adversary Controlled Applications, Including TikTok, (March 5, 2024),	
https://selectcommitteeontheccp.house.gov/media/press-releases/gallagher-	0
bipartisan-coalition-introduce-legislation-protect-americans-0	8
Stef W. Knight, McConnell's victory lap on Ukraine aid, Axios, Apr. 23, 2024,	0
https://www.axios.com/2024/04/23/mcconnell-ukraine-aid-tucker-carlson-biden	9
